(Rupees Ten) each and 50,000,000 (Fifty Million) Preference 
Shares of '  100/- (Rupees Hundred) each. During the year 
under review, there is no change in the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company.

During the year under review, the paid up capital of the Company 
has been increased from '  1,823,125,250/- (Rupees One Billion 
Eight Hundred and Twenty-Three Million One Hundred and 
Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty) to '  1,825,869,400/- 
(Rupees One Billion Eight Hundred and Twenty-Five Million 
Eight Hundred and Sixty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred) due to 
exercise of 274,415 Stock Options (equivalent to 274,41 5 equity 
shares having face value of '  10 each) under Varun Beverages 
Limited Employee Stock Option Scheme 2013.

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION SCHEMES

Your Company has two Employee Stock Option Schemes viz.

[...]

Financial District, Nanakramguda 

Hyderabad 500 032 

Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 

Fax: +91 40 2342 0814 

Email: einward.ris@karvy.com 

Website: www.karvycomputershare.com 

SEBI Registration No. INR000000221

I) Share Transfer System

As on December 31, 2017, 182,586,930 (One Hundred Eighty Two Million Five Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Thirty) equity shares of the Company were in dematerialized form and 10 (Ten) equity shares were held 
in physical form. Transfers of Equity Shares in dematerialized form are done through depositories with no involvement 
of the Company. With regard to transfer of Equity Shares in Physical Form, the Share transfer instruments, received in